
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Place Scrutiny Committee
Date: Monday, 23rd November, 2020

Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 12th October 2020

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET – 
TUESDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER 2020 

5  Annual Comments, Compliments and Complaints Report (Pages 5 - 36)
Minute 515 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 7 refers)
Referred direct to all three Scrutiny Committees and called-in by Councillors 
Cox and Davidson

6  Destination Southend (Pages 37 - 52)
Minute 516 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 8 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

7  The Beecroft Trust - Council Options (Pages 53 - 58)
Minute 519 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 11 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

8  Hamlet Court Road draft Conservation Area Designation (Pages 59 - 66)
Minute 521 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 13 refers)
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

9  Notice of Motions (Referred by Council, 10th September 2020)
(Pages 67 - 86)
Minute 526 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 18 refers)
The following Notices of Motion fall within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee:
Appendix A – Ban BBQs in the Borough
Appendix B – Conversion of Twenty One Site in Cycling Hub and Café 
Appendix D – Cycling Strategy
Appendix F – Ekco Park Estate
Appendix G – Make Gardens and Open Spaces to RHS Britain in Bloom 
Standard 

Public Document Pack



Appendix J – Southend Illuminations Festival of Light
Appendix K – Tyre Pump Stations
Appendix L – Water Fountains and Water Bottle Refill Points
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET COMMITTEE - 
MONDAY 2ND NOVEMBER 2020 

None

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN

None

**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS

None

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

10  In-depth Scrutiny Project - Update 

11  Exclusion of the Public 

To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

12  Report to the Trustees of the Beecroft Trust 
Report to follow

TO: The Chair & Members of Place Scrutiny Committee:
Councillor A Moring (Chair),
Councillors K Buck (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, L Burton, A Chalk,  
D Cowan, T Cox, A Dear, M Dent, S George, D Jarvis, S Wakefield, C Walker,  
N Ward and P Wexham



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 12th October, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Present: Councillor A Moring (Chair)
Councillors B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, L Burton, D Cowan, T Cox, 
A Dear, M Dent, S George, D Jarvis, S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward 
and P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and 
R Woodley (Cabinet Members)
Councillor K Evans
A Lewis, J Chesterton, L Reed, T Forster, E Cooney, S Dolling, 
G Halksworth, G Gilbert, N Laver, T Row, A Smyth, and E Cook

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.20 pm

421  Simon Leftley MBE 

The Committee was informed that Simon Leftley, the Council’s former Deputy 
Chief Executive (People), had received the award of Member of the Order of the 
British Empire in the Queen’s Birthday Honours Lists 2020 in recognition of the 
outstanding services to People with Learning Disabilities in Southend and Essex.  
The Leader of the Council and the Committee paid tribute to Mr Leftley and 
requested that their congratulations be extended to him for his well-deserved 
award.

422  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buck and Chalk.

423  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a)  Councillors I Gilbert, A Jones, C Mulroney, K Robinson and R Woodley 
(Cabinet Members) - Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 
2011; and

(b)  Mr A Lewis – Minute 426 (Updated Local Financial Assessment and Illustration of 
the Potential Impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2020/21 – 2024/25) – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of the Porters Place LLP Board.

424  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public.

1

4



425  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 1st September, 2020 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 1st September, 2020 be 
received, confirmed as a correct record and signed.

426  Updated Local Financial Assessment and Illustration of the Potential 
Impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2020/21 – 2024/25 

The Committee considered Minute 377 of Cabinet held on 15th September, 2020, 
which had been called-in to all three Scrutiny Committees for consideration, 
together with the report of the Executive Director (Finance & Resources) providing 
an updated assessment of the local financial impact of Covid-19 and a range of 
high level scenarios to illustrate the potential scale of the financial challenge over 
the short and medium term.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“ 1.    That the Council’s updated assessment of the local financial impact of the 
unprecedented challenges that has been caused by the pandemic, be noted.   

2.    That the scale of the potential financial challenge summarised in the 
submitted report, be noted.

3.    That the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy is reviewed and a range 
of options are developed to ensure continuing financial sustainability.

4.    That the Cabinet receive regular reports to future Cabinet meetings, which will 
provide updated assessments on our financial position and outline any changes to 
our strategy and range of assumptions.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Executive Member: Councillor Gilbert

427  SO46 Report 

The Committee considered Minute 398 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 15th 
September 2019 which had been called in to Scrutiny, in connection with the 
action taken regarding the re-opening the Borough’s Leisure Centres following the 
Covid-19 lockdown.

In response to questions and comments regarding concerns of the service 
provided at the leisure centres during and after the lockdown period, the Cabinet 
Member for Business, Tourism and Culture gave an undertaking to raise the 
issues with the local management team from Fusion at a review meeting taking 
place in November.  The outcome of that meeting would be shared with the 
Scrutiny Committee.

2



Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the report be noted”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillor Robinson

428  Porters Place Southend-on-Sea LLP: Additional 100 Homes Update 

The Committee considered Minute 407 of Cabinet held on 6th October, 2020, 
which had been referred to the Scrutiny Committee for consideration.  The 
Committee also had before it the report of the Executive Director (Finance & 
Resources) providing an update on the provision of an additional 100 affordable 
homes for social rent and sought approval  to enter into and execute the legal 
agreement to secure the homes.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions and recommendation of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That it be noted that the Legal Agreement (“the Agreement”) that has been 
negotiated by the Council, Swan Housing Association and Porters Place Southend 
on Sea LLP as set out in the submitted report is now completed to secure the 
additional 100 affordable homes for social rent. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director (Finance & Resources) 
and Director of Housing in consultation with the Leader to: 

a) Review and, if applicable, approve any offer made under the Agreement to 
acquire or gap fund with nomination rights any of the 100 additional affordable 
homes;

b) Settle and complete the value for money terms of each acquisition or gap 
funding with nomination rights, within the approved capital investment programme 
budget;  and

c) In the event of an acquisition option being selected, to agree and procure the 
management arrangements for these units. 

Recommended:-

3. That an initial budget addition to the Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Investment Programme of £10m for this project, to be funded by the HRA capital 
investment reserve, be approved.”

Note: The decisions in 1 and 2 above constitute an Executive Function. The 
decision in 3 above constitutes a Council Function. 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Gilbert

3



429  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the grounds 
that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

430  SO46 - Confidential Sheet 

The Committee considered Minute 400 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 15th 
September 2020 which had been called in to Scrutiny, regarding the confidential 
sheet in connection with the action taken under Council Procedure Rule 46 in 
respect of the re-opening of the Borough’s Leisure Centres following the Covid-19 
lockdown.

The Cabinet Member for Business, Culture and Tourism undertook to provide a 
written response in response to a question regarding why the Council could not 
have stepped in to take temporary management of the leisure contract.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the report be noted”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillor Robinson

Chair:

4



Comments, Compliments & Complaints Page 1 of 32 Report No:

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Chief Executive

to

Executive Briefing - 20 October 2020

Cabinet - 3 November 2020

Report prepared by: 

Val Smith – Knowledge and Information Manager 
(Overarching report and Appendix A and D)
Charlotte McCulloch – Customer Service & Complaints 
Manager (Appendix B)
Michael Barrett – Complaints Officer (Appendix C)

Cabinet Member (overarching) - Cllr Terry
Cabinet Member Appendix B Report – Cllr Harp
Cabinet Member Appendix C Report – Cllr Jones

Annual Report – Comments, Complaints and Compliments – 2019/20
All Scrutiny Committees 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report is to:

 Provide performance information about comments, complaints and 
compliments received across the Council for 2019/20

 Fulfil the Council’s statutory duty to produce an annual report concerning 
compliments and complaints received about its Children and Adult social 
care functions. 

 Fulfil the duty of the Monitoring Officer to report to councillors on the 
findings of certain Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
investigations

2. Recommendations

2.1. To note the Council’s performance in respect of comments, complaints, and 
compliments for 2019/20. To refer the report to all Scrutiny Committees 
(Appendix B and C to the People Scrutiny Committee only).

Agenda
Item No.

5

5



Comments, Compliments & Complaints Page 2 of 32 Report No:

2.2 That authority is given for the changes recommended to be made to the 
corporate Comments, Complaints and Compliments policy as detailed in 
Section 4.3 of the Corporate Comments, Complaints and Compliments Report 
(Appendix A).

3. Background

3.1. Complaints which do not have an alternative bespoke pro
[...]
ough Council

Report of Executive Director for Adults and Communities    
to

Cabinet
on

3rd November 2020
Report prepared by: Scott Dolling 

Director of Culture & Tourism

The Beecroft Trust

                                                Place Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Councillor Kevin Robinson

A Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report:

1.1 To update upon the current position with regards the Beecroft Art Gallery (“the 
Trust”) and with the proposed renovations into artist’s studios. 

2 Recommendation:

2.1 That the Council notes that the proposal to convert the former Beecroft Art 
Gallery into artist’s studios is no longer feasible.

3 Background 

3.1       Historical Background of the Beecroft Art Gallery and Westcliff Building.

3.1.1 The Beecroft Art Gallery and collection was founded in April 1949 by the late 
Walter G. Beecroft of Leigh-on-Sea, for the advancement of Art, Music and 
Literature in the Borough of Southend on Sea. The gallery on Station Road, 
Westcliff, (“the Former Gallery”) was purchased in October 1951 with Trust 
funds. The Former Gallery first opened in October 1953. Over time the 
collection has grown through donations from Friends of the Beecroft Art Gallery 
and when Sydney Thorpe Smith bequeathed his collection of local topographic 
works. 

3.1.2 The Trust’s assets consist of the art collection and the site of the Former 
Gallery. These are fixed assets, the Trust has no liquid assets. 

3.1.3 The art collection is extensive and of national significance with notable works by 
Constable and Reynolds. In the current venue, former central library in Victoria 

Agenda
Item 
No.

11

53

7



Report Title Beecroft Trust – Scott Dolling Page 2 of 6 Report Number 20/003

Avenue (“the Former Library”) there is not enough appropriate conditioned 
display or storage space hence some of the collection is in storage

3.1.4 Following a building survey in 2013, the Former Gallery had to be abandoned 
and the collection 
[...]

3.2.3 Therefore, Cabinet considered a report on the 16th June 2020 that detailed the 
improved governance arrangements and decision making for the Trust.

3.2.4 Cabinet approved the following recommendations:

(a) That the Council’s General Purposes Committee act on behalf of the Trust 
and  make recommendations for Full Council to consider. 
(b) That independent advice is provided to the Beecroft Trustees through the 
General Purposes Committee to fulfil its objectives in the best interest of the 
Trust.

54



Report Title Beecroft Trust – Scott Dolling Page 3 of 6 Report Number 20/003

(c) That specific independent advice is provided on the former gallery site at 
Station Road, Westcliff.

3.2.5 Cabinet agreed, as part of these arrangements that that the General Purposes 
Committee (GPC) will, at first instance, consider matters whereby the Trust 
needs to make a decision and then the matter will be considered by Scrutiny 
Committee before consideration by Full Council. Wider input from external 
advisors was also recommended to support Members of the GPC in reaching 
an informed view. 

3.3      Background of the proposals regarding the Artist’s Studios

3.3.1 During the course of 2015, officers investigated a range of options and 
undertook public consultation on the future of the Former Gallery on behalf of 
the Trust. Following the outcome of this consultation, permission was granted 
for a feasibility study to investigate the viability of converting the building into 
artist studios. (Cabinet paper 10th November 2015: Outcome of consultation 
on the future of the former Beecroft Art Gallery Building (Background 
Paper 1)).

3.3.2 Following completion of the feasibility study, further permission was granted by 
Cabinet 28th June 2016 for the preparation of a formal bid to Arts Council 
England’s Capital Grant fund and other external funding sources for the 
conversion costs of creating affordable artist studios within the building. 
(Cabinet paper 28th June 
[...]
ng and that additional 
funding would need to be secured to enable the Project to progress to 
completion. 

3.3.9 Therefore, the Council applied for Local Growth Funding (LGF) in the sum of 
£680,000.00 from South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP).

3.3.10 The SELEP Funding unfortunately was not approved and therefore, without this 
funding being sourced from elsewhere the proposal to convert the Former 
Gallery into artist’s studios became untenable.

3.3.11 The Council has returned the Arts Council Funding of £495,000.00. Further the 
Foyle Foundation grant of £30,000.00 had to be returned. The £50,000 was not 
claimed as the project to convert the Former Gallery to artist’s Studios could not 
progress.

3.3.12 If the Council were to fund the shortfall of £680,000 (the amount not secured 
from SELEP) from Council funds then it would have to do so at a commercial 
interest rate. This would mean that the Trust would be subject to paying a 
commercial interest rate whilst the Council would still need to secure the 
occupation of the Trust in the Former Library (or elsewhere).

3.4 Moving Forward, How the Council and Trust could work together

3.4.1 The Beecroft Trust objectives are as follows: “the promotion of the study of art, 
music and literature and in particular, but without prejudice to the generality of 
the foregoing, the provision and maintenance of the beecroft art gallery at 
southend-on-sea in the county of essex as a public art gallery and library.” 

3.4.2 In considering these objectives the Council can continue to work closely with 
the Trust and especially with the enhancement of music and literature, as well 
as art, but this is beyond the remit of this report.

3.4.3 The physical space offered as part of this ongoing commitment to the Trust and 
its objectives is 450 sqm and is currently provided within the Former Library 
building on Victoria Avenue. The collection is presented professionally attracting 
positive responses from visitors, sector commentators and strategic partners.  
The relationship has worked successfully in the past with the aims of the Trust 
being delivered as part of the council’s cultural team for the benefit of the 
Borough’s citizens and visitors.

3.4.4 Both the Council and the Trust need to apply a commercial mind-set to ensure 
the long term sustainability of the Trust and at the same time protecting the 
Council’s financial position and the Council managing its property assets. An 

56



Report Title Beecroft Trust – Scott Dolling Page 5 of 6 Report Number 20/003

update in this regard will follow in a further report at a later date in the wake of 
negotiations with the Trust. 

 4. Other Options 

4.1 None. 

5. Reasons for Recommendations 

5.1 The proposal to convert the Former Gallery into artist’s studios is no longer 
financially viable.

6. Corporate Implications

6.1 The Council will continue to work with the Trust to achieving their cultural 
objectives to enhance the cultural and creative agenda for Southend and this 
features significantly in the Council’s Southend 2050 Ambition. 

6.2 Financial Implications 

If the Cabinet approve the proposed recommendation then there are no 
financial implications to the Council in that decision. However, if the proposed 
recommendation is not approved then there will be a need for a significant 
capital investment into a scheme with no external funding and an operational 
scheme which is financially unviable to be progressed. 

6.3 Legal Implications

N/A

6.4 People Implications 

N/A

6.5 Property Implications

N/A

6.6 Consultation

NA

6.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications

N/A 

6.8 Risk Assessment

57



Report Title Beecroft Trust – Scott Dolling Page 6 of 6 Report Number 20/003

NA

6.9 Value for Money

N/A
6.10 Community Safety Implications

NA

6.11 Environmental Impact

NA

7. Background Papers

7.1 Background Paper 1. Cabinet paper 10th November 2015: Outcome of 
consultation on the future of the former Beecroft Art Gallery Building. 

7.2 Background Paper 2. Cabinet paper 28th June 2016: Artist Studios Feasibility

8. Appendices

None

58



Page 1 of 7 Report No 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 
To

Cabinet
On

 3rd November 2020

Report prepared by: Amy Roberts

Conservation Area Appraisals – Hamlet Court Road draft Conservation Area Appraisal
Place Scrutiny Committee – Cabinet Member: Councillor Mulroney

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)
1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To brief Cabinet on the draft Conservation Area Appraisal produced for the 
Council by independent heritage experts, Purcell, which reviews and appraises 
the potential of Hamlet Court Road for Conservation Area status.

1.2 To seek agreement from Cabinet on the proposed approach to consulting on 
the draft Conservation Area Appraisal for this area (as set out in Appendix A), 
which has been produced following public consultation on an initial report that 
considered the potential of the area for Conservation Area status.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the draft Conservation Area Appraisal (Appendix A) from Purcell, 
which sets out a potential area for Conservation Area designation at 
Hamlet Court Road and to agree this draft Appraisal for public 
consultation.  

3. Background

3.1 The Borough’s designated Conservation Areas have special value for the 
community. They are visible links with our past and offer attractive contrasts to 
modern environments, and so it is important to ensure the special character of 
these areas are protected and sympathetic enhancements encouraged. This 
local distinctiveness can provide a catalyst for regeneration and inspire well 
designed new development. 

3.2 Section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 states that special attention should be paid to the desirability of preserving 
or enhancing the character or appearance of Conservation Areas.

3.3 The revised National Planning Policy Framework (201
[...]
ee/Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet Member: Councillors Gilbert, Woodley, Mulroney, Terry, Robinson
Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider how to respond to the Notices of Motion referred by Council (10th 
September 2020) to Cabinet.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet are asked to determine their response to the Notices of Motion having 
regard to the options set out paragraph 3.2 below.

3. Background

3.1 On 10th September 2020, the following Notices of motions were submitted to 
Council under Council Procedure Rule 8:

 Notice of Motion - Ban BBQs in the Borough on beaches, Parks and 
Open Spaces 

 
 Notice of Motion - Conversion of Twenty One site into Cycle Hub and 

Café 
 

 Notice of Motion - Covid-19 Local Recognition Scheme 

 Notice of Motion – Cycling Strategy
 

 Notice of Motion – Withdrawal of EasyJet base at Southend Airport 
 

 Notice of Motion - Ekco Park Estate  

 

Agenda
Item No.

67

9



Report Title Report Number

 Notice of Motion - Make our Gardens and Open Spaces to RHS Britain 
in Bloom Standard 

 
 Notice of Motion - Recruit the 2 Special Constables per Ward 

 
  Notice of Motion - No Driving on Parks and Open Spaces PSPO 

 Notice of Motion - Southend Illuminations Festival of Light

 Notice of Motion - Tyre Pump Stations

 Notice of Motion - Water Fountains and Water Bottle Refill Points
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.4, the Notices of Motion were 
referred by the Council to Cabinet for consideration. The Motion proposing the 
installation of speed cameras along Eastern Avenue was referred to the Cabinet 
Committee.

3.2 The Cabinet are asked to determine how to respond to each of the Notices of 
motion having regard to the options set out below:

(a) Ask officers to prepare a report on each Notice of Motion for submission to 
the next meeting of Cabinet;

(b) Refer each Notice of Motion to the relevant working party;

(c) Take some other appropriate action

4. Other Opti
[...]
 Council 

 

Notice of Motion 

 

Water Fountains & Water Bottle Refill Points 
 

 

Single use plastics cause considerable harm to the environment and contribute to the litter 

problem on our beaches and open spaces. We also note the damage that plastics cause to our 

seas and marine life. To help reduce single use plastics:  

 

This Council therefore resolves that it should: 

 
1. Promote existing water fountains and water bottle refill points. 

 

2. Extend the provision of water fountains and water bottle refill points in public areas. 

 

 

Proposed By: Cllr Bright 
  
Seconded By Cllr Buck 

Cllr Nelson 
Cllr Boyd 
Cllr Cox 
Cllr Burzotta 
Cllr Davidson 
Cllr Dear 
Cllr Evans 
Cllr Flewitt 
Cllr Folkard 
Cllr Garne 
Cllr Garston 
Cllr Habermel 
Cllr Jarvis 
Cllr Bright 
Cllr McGlone 
Cllr Moring 
Cllr Salter 
Cllr Walker 

 

 

85

Tim Row_24
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX L

Tim Row_25
Typewritten Text



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 12th October 2020
	5 Annual Comments, Compliments and Complaints Report
	6 Destination Southend
	Appendix

	7 The Beecroft Trust - Council Options
	8 Hamlet Court Road draft Conservation Area Designation
	9 Notice of Motions (Referred by Council, 10th September 2020)
	Appendix A - Ban BBQs in the Borough - Notice of Motion
	Appendix B - Conversion of Twenty One Site into Cycle Hub and Cafet
	Appendix D - Cycling Strategy
	Appendix F - Ekco Park Estate
	Appendix G - Make our Gardens & Open Spaces to RHS Britain In Bloom Standard
	Appendix J - Southend Illuminations Festival of Light
	Appendix K - Tyre Pump Stations
	Appendix L - Water Fountains & Water Bottle Refill Points






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 23rd November, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Present: Councillor A Moring (Chair)
Councillors K Buck (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Bright, L Burton, 
A Chalk, D Cowan, T Cox, A Dear, M Dent, S George, D Jarvis, 
C Walker, N Ward and P Wexham

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and 
R Woodley (Cabinet Members)
Councillor K Evans
A Lewis, T Forster, L Reed, J Williams, S Dolling, A Richards, 
S Newman, S Wheeler, L Gibbins, K Waters, S Meah-Sims, 
E Anslow, R Pennington, A Wate, T Row, E Cook and A Smyth

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 9.10 pm

560  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wakefield (no substitute).

561  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting: 

(a)  Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney, K Robinson, M Terry and R Woodley 
(Cabinet Members) - Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the 
dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 
2011; and

(b)  Councillor Ward – Minute No. 565 (Destination Southend) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Owner of a B & B.

562  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Committee noted the responses to two questions that had been submitted by 
Mr Grubb to the Cabinet Member for Environment & Planning.  Copies will be 
forwarded to him as he was not present at the meeting.

563  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 12th October 2020 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 12th October 2020 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.



564  Annual Comments, Compliments and Complaints Report 

The Committee considered Minute 515 of Cabinet held on 3rd November 2020, 
which had been called-in and referred direct to Scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Chief Executive that provided performance information about comments, 
complaints and compliments received across the Council for 2019/20.

Resolved:

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the Council’s performance in respect of comments, complaints, and 
compliments for 2019/20, be noted.

2. That the matter be referred to all three Scrutiny Committees (Appendix B and C 
to the submitted report referred to the People Scrutiny Committee only).

3. That authority be given to make the changes to the corporate Comments, 
Complaints and Compliments policy as set out in Section 4.3 and appendix A to 
the report.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Members: Cllr Terry (overarching), Cllr Harp (Appendix B) and Cllr Jones 
(Appendix C).

565  Destination Southend 

The Committee considered Minute 516 of Cabinet held on 3rd November 2020, 
which had been called-in for Scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive 
Director (Adults and Communities) that provided an update on the refreshed 
tourism strategy, ‘Destination Southend’, and outlined progress made to date 
together with ongoing plans.

The Cabinet Member for Business, Culture & Tourism undertook to provide written 
response to the following matters:

•  The legalities of producing a Council published newsletter/magazine;
•  The funding levels for improvements in Shoeburyness as a tourism venue as 
part of the budget process; and
•  The consideration of potential specific areas, particularly Shoeburyness and 
Leigh as tourism locations by the Business, Culture & Tourism Working Party.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the refreshed ‘Destination Southend’ Strategy and action plan, with updated 
content, be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Councillor Kevin Robinson



566  The Beecroft Trust - Council Options 

The Committee considered Minute 519 of Cabinet held on 3rd November 2020, 
together with the report of the Executive Director (Adults and Communities) which 
provided an update on the current position with regards to the former Beecroft Art 
Gallery and with the proposed renovations to the building to create artist’s studios.

Resolved:-

1. That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That it be noted that the proposal to convert the former Beecroft Art Gallery into 
artist’s studios is no longer feasible.”

2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
full Council for consideration

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Robinson

567  Hamlet Court Road Draft Conservation Area Designation 

The Committee considered Minute 521 of Cabinet held on 3rd November 2020, 
together with the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director 
(Growth and Housing) concerning the draft Conservation Area Appraisal produced 
on behalf of the Council by independent heritage experts, Purcell, assessing the 
potential of Hamlet Court Road for Conservation Area status and set out the 
proposed approach to public consultation.

Resolved:-

1.  That the matter be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration, as the 
Committee felt that consultation should refer to the whole length of Hamlet Court 
Road and adjoining roads such as Ditton Court Road and Preston Road.

2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
full Council for consideration.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney

568  Notice of Motions (Referred by Council, 10th September 2020) 

The Cabinet considered Minute 526 of Cabinet held on 3rd November 2020, which 
had been called-in to Scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive Director 
(Legal & Democratic Services) requesting the Cabinet to determine how to 
respond to each of the Notices of Motion referred by Council on 10th September 
2020.

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member Business, Culture and Tourism 
gave assurances that invitations would be sent to all Councillors for the meetings 
of the Working Parties when the Motions were being discussed 



Resolved:

1.  That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the Notices of Motion be referred to the relevant Cabinet Working Parties.”

2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to 
full Council for consideration.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: As appropriate to each Notice of Motion

569  In-depth Scrutiny Project - Update 

The Committee noted an oral update on the progress that had been made in 
respect of the in-depth Scrutiny study, entitled “To review the level of domestic 
waste recycling in the Borough, in order to examine what influences residents in 
terms of their recycling habits and the barriers to achieving a higher rate of 
recycling and to consider ways of working with residents to improve domestic 
waste recycling”.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Note: This is a Scrutiny function

570  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the grounds 
that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

571  Report to the Trustees of the Beecroft Trust 

The Committee considered a report by Steve Newman the (Council’s Interim 
Team Leader, Corporate Property & Asset Management), Rosemary Pennington 
(Head of Arts and Cultural Wellbeing) and Laurie Gibbins (Solicitor) which was 
introduced by the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services). 

The report, along with the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee (19 November 2020), afforded the Place Scrutiny Committee the 
opportunity to make recommendations to full Council (in its capacity as sole 
trustee of the Beecroft Art Trust) on several key issues.



Recommended:-

That the report be noted and that the following recommendations of the General 
Purposes Committee, from its meeting held on 19th November 2020 (Minute 559 
refers), be endorsed:

“1. That it be noted that the scheme to provide affordable artist studios in the 
Former Gallery was unachievable and unviable.

2. That the Council as Trustee of the Beecroft Art Trust be recommended to sell 
the Former Gallery and the Council should be offered first refusal to purchase at 
full market value, subject to charity law requirements.

3. That the Council as Trustee of the Beecroft Art Trust be recommended to retain 
the Beecroft art collection in the former library building on an ad hoc basis, 
pending a more permanent solution which should be possible once the proceeds 
of sale from the Former Gallery have been received.

4. That the Council as Trustee agrees that all reasonable and proper costs 
expended by the Council on behalf of the Trust, associated with the sale of the 
Former Gallery and the acquisition of an alternative property, will be met from the 
proceeds of sale of the Former Gallery, subject to the Charity Commission’s 
consent.

5. That the Council as Trustee seeks to amend the Commission Scheme dated 
18th February 1980 to remove the Former Gallery from the Commission Scheme 
and ensure the Trust continues to adhere to the Objects of the Trust.”

Note: This is Council function.

Chair:


